It is the Group’s policy not to use or trade in derivative financial instruments. The Group’s financial instruments comprise its cash and cash equivalents and various items such as trade debtors and trade creditors
that arise directly from its operations. The main purpose of the financial assets and liabilities is to provide finance for the Group’s operations in the year. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as the Group
borrows funds at variable interest rates.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are denominated in currencies other than Pounds Sterling. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily the US Dollar. Foreign
currency risk is monitored closely on an on-going basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level. The Group maintains a natural hedge wherever possible, by matching the cash inflows (revenue
streams) and cash outgoings in foreign currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in sterling against the foreign currencies with all other variables held constant.

Change in
rate

%

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

Effect on
net assets

£’000

USD +10% 569 601
USD -10% (569) (601)
CAD +10% 13 15
CAD -10% (13) (15)
EUR +10% (21) (80)
EUR -10% 21 80

Credit risk management
The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group only transacts with entities after assessing credit quality
using independent rating agencies and if not available, the Group uses other publicly available financial information and its own trading records to rate its major customers. The Group’s exposure is continuously
monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limits.